



**NAMIBIAN BANKING INDUSTRY  
AGGREGATED BALANCE SHEET (BIR 101)  
MONTHLY FIGURES FOR THE YEAR 2010**

(All amounts to be rounded off to the nearest thousands Namibia Dollar)

ITEM DESCRIPTION	As at month ended											
	31-Jan	28-Feb	31-Mar	30-Apr	31-May	30-Jun	31-Jul	31-Aug	30-Sep	31-Oct	30-Nov	31-Dec
<b>LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL</b>												
<b>Bank Funding -Deposits &amp; Borrowings</b>	<b>391 059</b>	<b>421 946</b>	<b>279 518</b>	<b>393 051</b>	<b>730 227</b>	<b>492 932</b>	<b>612 593</b>	<b>387 107</b>	<b>354 764</b>	<b>532 248</b>	<b>352 968</b>	<b>526 643</b>
<b>Deposits</b>	<b>381 759</b>	<b>414 471</b>	<b>275 677</b>	<b>290 551</b>	<b>423 115</b>	<b>489 499</b>	<b>608 139</b>	<b>383 447</b>	<b>351 213</b>	<b>528 529</b>	<b>349 191</b>	<b>468 850</b>
Intragroup	221 115	295 148	103 579	175 851	232 416	177 761	270 587	221 956	195 612	369 847	168 006	214 106
Interbank	160 644	119 323	172 098	114 700	190 699	311 738	337 552	161 491	155 601	158 682	181 185	254 744
<b>Borrowings</b>	<b>5 631</b>	<b>3 765</b>	<b>85</b>	<b>184</b>	<b>7 914</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>1 039</b>	<b>203</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>178</b>	<b>193</b>	<b>54 670</b>
Intragroup	5 294	2 943	-	-	7 592	-	-	899	30	-	-	-
Interbank	337	822	85	184	322	60	140	173	30	178	193	54 670
<b>Balances Due To Bank Of Namibia</b>	<b>3 669</b>	<b>3 710</b>	<b>3 756</b>	<b>102 316</b>	<b>299 198</b>	<b>3 373</b>	<b>3 415</b>	<b>3 457</b>	<b>3 498</b>	<b>3 541</b>	<b>3 584</b>	<b>3 123</b>
<b>Non-Bank Funding</b>	<b>41 834 778</b>	<b>41 350 006</b>	<b>43 069 351</b>	<b>42 767 646</b>	<b>42 654 736</b>	<b>40 719 937</b>	<b>42 365 760</b>	<b>43 319 923</b>	<b>43 450 457</b>	<b>43 645 625</b>	<b>44 678 061</b>	<b>44 057 188</b>
<b>Deposits</b>	<b>40 663 279</b>	<b>40 181 486</b>	<b>41 873 512</b>	<b>41 574 913</b>	<b>41 475 740</b>	<b>39 586 987</b>	<b>41 226 743</b>	<b>42 172 558</b>	<b>42 305 591</b>	<b>42 450 864</b>	<b>43 483 893</b>	<b>42 851 697</b>
Current accounts	11 654 588	11 644 528	12 780 998	14 072 696	14 019 294	11 884 267	11 432 588	12 307 637	12 622 912	12 824 021	12 732 339	12 792 223
Call deposits	10 226 067	10 536 649	10 623 245	8 805 092	9 646 328	9 257 033	9 398 695	9 595 926	10 208 890	9 735 661	11 160 753	10 468 270
Savings deposits	1 566 709	1 604 940	1 626 303	1 651 486	1 613 252	1 641 932	1 703 326	1 720 155	1 731 610	1 781 365	1 853 495	1 855 210
Fixed and notice deposits	6 148 471	5 373 502	5 880 372	6 321 467	6 437 940	6 521 266	6 304 724	6 034 202	5 658 218	6 302 284	5 915 330	5 967 856
Negotiable Certificates of Deposits	9 775 619	9 812 619	9 929 242	9 495 848	9 091 795	9 593 999	10 503 667	10 521 820	10 622 562	10 584 522	10 594 464	10 054 312
Foreign currency deposits	1 291 825	1 209 248	1 033 352	1 228 324	667 131	688 490	1 883 743	1 992 818	1 461 399	1 223 011	1 227 512	1 713 826
<b>Borrowings</b>	<b>1 171 499</b>	<b>1 168 520</b>	<b>1 195 839</b>	<b>1 192 733</b>	<b>1 178 996</b>	<b>1 132 950</b>	<b>1 139 017</b>	<b>1 147 365</b>	<b>1 144 866</b>	<b>1 194 761</b>	<b>1 194 168</b>	<b>1 205 491</b>
Trading Liabilities	35 817	35 817	62 849	62 060	48 820	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans received under repurchase agreements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Debt instruments issued	624 723	619 297	615 241	619 411	616 018	614 561	627 654	633 148	626 570	682 907	679 638	686 788
Foreign currency loans received	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other borrowings	510 959	513 406	517 749	511 262	514 158	518 389	511 363	514 217	518 296	511 854	514 530	518 703
<b>Total Funding-Related Liabilities</b>	<b>42 225 837</b>	<b>41 771 952</b>	<b>43 348 869</b>	<b>43 160 697</b>	<b>43 384 963</b>	<b>41 212 869</b>	<b>42 978 353</b>	<b>43 707 030</b>	<b>43 805 221</b>	<b>44 177 873</b>	<b>45 031 029</b>	<b>44 583 831</b>
<b>Non-Funding Related Liabilities</b>	<b>1 943 543</b>	<b>2 202 692</b>	<b>2 176 690</b>	<b>2 068 424</b>	<b>2 153 401</b>	<b>1 555 993</b>	<b>1 556 711</b>	<b>1 500 138</b>	<b>1 594 714</b>	<b>1 742 043</b>	<b>1 932 529</b>	<b>1 461 731</b>
Taxes payable	52 114	97 682	133 764	163 615	189 965	30 861	66 702	101 122	142 132	169 891	235 965	37 656
Deferred Tax Payable	340 902	341 023	342 333	339 347	339 868	320 242	322 277	325 019	330 800	334 839	330 829	363 216
Dividends payable	200 000	200 000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accrued expenses	434 078	451 919	519 115	485 353	489 835	523 382	438 119	441 866	467 086	442 457	414 720	454 409
Remittances in transit	778 640	893 593	907 325	864 300	835 600	451 675	392 383	353 689	305 374	541 110	610 362	230 664
Derivativ financial instruments	404	27 620	54 812	57 351	55 480	104 115	107 745	108 173	130 372	109 974	93 605	152 909
Other trading liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	59 497	24 684	-	-	-	19 173
Others	137 405	190 855	219 341	158 458	242 653	125 718	169 988	145 585	218 950	143 772	247 048	203 704
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>44 169 380</b>	<b>43 974 644</b>	<b>45 525 559</b>	<b>45 229 121</b>	<b>45 538 364</b>	<b>42 768 862</b>	<b>44 535 064</b>	<b>45 207 168</b>	<b>45 399 935</b>	<b>45 919 916</b>	<b>46 963 558</b>	<b>46 045 562</b>
<b>Capital and Reserves</b>	<b>4 678 370</b>	<b>4 760 360</b>	<b>4 819 869</b>	<b>4 821 663</b>	<b>4 906 434</b>	<b>4 929 794</b>	<b>5 047 306</b>	<b>5 141 927</b>	<b>5 236 942</b>	<b>5 253 672</b>	<b>5 350 393</b>	<b>5 455 463</b>
<b>Issued Share Capital</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>	<b>23 822</b>
Ordinary share capital	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822	23 822
Preference share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Share Premium</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>	<b>1 791 099</b>
<b>Non-Distributable Reserves</b>	<b>80 552</b>	<b>86 420</b>	<b>95 782</b>	<b>85 610</b>	<b>89 865</b>	<b>84 276</b>	<b>91 816</b>	<b>94 220</b>	<b>94 338</b>	<b>94 767</b>	<b>91 964</b>	<b>91 722</b>
<b>Distributable Reserves</b>	<b>2 782 897</b>	<b>2 859 019</b>	<b>2 909 166</b>	<b>2 921 132</b>	<b>3 001 648</b>	<b>3 030 597</b>	<b>3 140 569</b>	<b>3 232 786</b>	<b>3 327 683</b>	<b>3 343 984</b>	<b>3 443 508</b>	<b>3 548 820</b>
General reserve	1 482 436	1 490 130	1 484 204	1 489 574	1 484 388	1 645 471	1 643 245	1 643 360	1 645 770	1 645 930	1 645 891	1 644 527
Retained income	1 300 461	1 368 889	1 424 962	1 431 558	1 517 260	1 385 126	1 497 324	1 589 426	1 681 913	1 698 054	1 797 617	1 904 293
<b>Minority Interest</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL</b>	<b>48 847 750</b>	<b>48 735 004</b>	<b>50 345 428</b>	<b>50 050 784</b>	<b>50 444 798</b>	<b>47 698 656</b>	<b>49 582 370</b>	<b>50 349 095</b>	<b>50 636 877</b>	<b>51 173 588</b>	<b>52 313 951</b>	<b>51 501 025</b>
<b>Memorandum items:</b>												
<i>Intragroup bank deposits denominated in foreign currency</i>	2 686	2 587	2 444	37 699	39 467	38 876	37 242	37 174	35 228	34 868	35 826	33 526
<i>Interbank deposits denominated in foreign currency</i>	4 277	51 922	100 095	99 017	96 010	100 107	96 345	99 308	96 300	97 691	96 894	91 754







